
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services on 
01432 260635 or e-mail ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 3 May 2016 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
  

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor CR Butler  
 Councillor ACR Chappell  
 Councillor PE Crockett  
 Councillor CA Gandy  
 Councillor JF Johnson  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  
 Councillor PD Newman OBE  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor NE Shaw  
 Councillor D Summers  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  3 MAY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016. 
 

 

5.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 

(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a scrutiny committee meeting so long as 
the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question 
you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the committee officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting).   

 

 

7.   PUBLIC HEALTH ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION 
 

15 - 26 

 To hold a public accountability session to discuss the performance of the 
public health service in Herefordshire. 
 

 

8.   HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 

27 - 32 

 To consider an update from Healthwatch Herefordshire. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an 
item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would
[...]
fying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

7





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL                                 DRAFT FOR APPROVAL AT NEXT MEETING 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 5 April 2016 at 
9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CR Butler, ACR Chappell, CA Gandy, J Hardwick, EPJ Harvey, 

JF Johnson, MD Lloyd-Hayes, MT McEvilly, PD Newman OBE, NE Shaw and 
D Summers 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor PM Morgan, cabinet member for health and wellbeing 
  
Officers: Mrs L Lloyd (contracts monitoring and review lead), Mr M Samuels (director 

for adults and wellbeing) and Mrs C Ward (Monitoring Officer) 
  
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr PE Crockett and Cllr A Seldon. 
 

68. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr J Hardwick attended as a substitute for Cllr PE Crockett, and Cllr EPJ Harvey for Cllr 
A Seldon. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Hardwick was in attendance as a substitute committee member 
and not as a substitute call-in member.  
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were noted at the start of the meeting. However, during the 
discussions regarding SHYPP, the vice-chairman declared that he had participated as 
former chairman of the council in the diamond awards.  
 

70. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions were received.  
 

71. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

72. CALL-IN OF THE HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SHYPP CONTRACT 
(SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR YOUNG PEOPLE PROJECT)   
 
The chairman introduced the item and confirmed that the cabinet decision had been 
called-in by Councillors ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, and MD Lloyd-Hayes.  
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

The monitoring officer clarified the purpose of the meeting and structure, with reference 
to the call-in protocol that had been circulated to committee members, asappended to 
the minutes.   
 
At the invitation of the chairman, the cabinet member for health and wellbeing outlined 
the decision taken by cabinet, making the following points:  
 

 That it was positive that the decision had been taken in public by cabinet and that 
the issue of homelessness had attracted much interest with a m
[...]
t social workers could provide support and guidance, many vulnerable 
people saw them as authority figures and therefore would find it difficult to accept 
the loss of the floating service.  

 Unlike other services such as WISH, who provided signposting, SHYPP provided 
a consistent person for someone to be able to contact.  

 The alternative proposals made by SHYPP needed to be considered more 
carefully in order to retain the floating service as there was concern that housing 
agencies would re-assign homes to the general rental market. It was therefore 
suggested that the cabinet decision be suspended pending a task and finish 
group to fully explore the impact of the loss of the floating service.  

 The issue of budgetary pressure was understood; however, the impact on 
vulnerable people embarking on adult life needed to be considered and to ensure 
there was no cut to their service.   

 

10



 

A second call-in member drew attention to the tenure of the current SHYPP contract 
which was due to expire in 2018 and questioned whether the cabinet decision honoured 
that contract.   
 
She voiced concern over the cabinet decision not being fully informed on the basis that: 

 cabinet had not had sight of the counter proposal made by SHYPP and the 
alternative options set out in the cabinet report did not consider that proposal 

 It was not clear whether the proposed funding could be achieved within DWP 
guidelines and there was no reference to changes made to housing benefit that 
had been set out in the national budget statement 

 
The call-in member explained that, for transparency, the way forward should be for a 
task and finish group to be set up.   
 
The meeting was adjourned for five minutes in order for the SHYPP counter proposal, as 
appended to these minutes to be circulated and read by members.  
 
The call-in member referred to the homelessness strategy and reminded members of 
their role as corporate parents in supporting vulnerable young peop
[...]
ered all concerns 
relating to consideration of SHYPP’s proposals and recognition of the floating service.    
 
The chairman reminded members that it was not within the remit of the call-in meeting to 
recommend a task and finish group. However, this could be proposed at a future 
meeting.  
 
The director for adults and wellbeing reiterated that the decision was intended to effect a 
change in cost for the council and the outcome would not mean a change in income for 
SHYPP. If there were a different outcome, savings would have to be found elsewhere in 
the adults and wellbeing budget.  
He pointed out that the exempt rent approach was used extensively elsewhere but if it 
were not possible here it would be a loss of saving to the council.  
 
A call-in member commented that if the council failed to honour the original SHYPP 
contract, it would be a concern and therefore the preference would be to explore the 
matter by way of a task and finish group.   
 
The chairman reiterated the point that if appropriate, this could be suggested for the 
committee’s work programme. 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing emphasised that every effort had been made to 
maintain the relationship with SHYPP and there had been no attempt to go against the 
contract. There was support for 20 beds to the end of the current financial year and 
support for SHYPP to plan for service provision beyond April 2017.  This had been in 
accordance with the contract and assurance had not been given that there would be no 
change of funding.  

13



 

 
The chairman confirmed that the proposer and seconder were content with the 
recommendation:  
 
“That the decision taken on the SHYPP contract be referred back in order that the 
counter proposals from SHYPP be properly considered and for the Cabinet to determine 
whether in the light of these proposals they wish to propose any amendment to their 
previous recommendations” 
 
Members voted in the majority to carry the proposal. Councillor Lloyd-Hayes voted 
against.   
 
A member commented that whilst the recommendation was welcomed, it was 
questionable whether only one be allowed.  She added that the SHYPP model was to 
ensure people were supported to be self-reliant and self-sustaining and that as regards 
exempt rents, the funding came from housing benefit and so this was not a council cost. 
The committee should therefore recognise the risk that benefit rates could increase to 
the point that people were unable to work and then risked unemployment and 
homelessness. Therefore it was important to highlight the unintended consequence of 
exempt rents and the need to ensure a vicious cycle was not being created.  
 
RESOLVED  
That the decision taken on the SHYPP contract be referred back in order that the 
counter proposals from SHYPP be properly considered and for the Cabinet to 
determine whether in the light of these proposals they wish to propose any 
amendment to their previous recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.53 am CHAIRMAN 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Professor Rod Thomson, director of public health on Tel (01432) 383535 

 

 

MEETING: 

 

Health and social care overview and scrutiny 
committee 

MEETING DATE: 3 May 2016 

TITLE OF REPORT: Public health accountability session 

REPORT BY: Director of public health 
 

Classification  

Open  

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision  

 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

 

Purpose 

To hold a public accountability session to discuss the performance of the public health 

service in Herefordshire. 

Recommendation 

 
THAT:   
(a) the committee consider the performance of public health in 2015/16; and  
(b) with reference to the suggestions or opportunities for future scrutiny work, 

agree any items for inclusion in the committee’s work programme for 2016/17. 
 
 

Alternative Options 

 
1.      There are no relevant alternative options. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 set out 

new responsibilities for local authorities in relation to a wide range of public health 

functions that had been the responsibility of the NHS. For April 2013 local government 

has received a grant from the Department of Health to commission a range of health 

promotion, screening and treatment services. These services include school nursing; 

health visiting, smoking cessation, obesity prevention, substance misuse treatment and 

infection control. As the core of these services are mandated, local authorities are 

required to commission them. 

 
 

 

15

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Professor Rod Thomson, director of public health on Tel (01432) 383535 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

2.       Accountability sessions provide a way for health and social care bodies to be 
challenged and questioned about their service and allow for the identification of items 
to be included on the committee’s work programme.  

 

Key considerations 

 

3.       This accountability session focuses on public health and:  
 

 the key work that the public health team of Herefordshire Council has completed 
through the previous year; 

 any success throughout the previous year; 

 any challenges throughout the previous year; 

 key areas of concentration for the coming year; 

 areas of risk for the coming year; and 

 areas that might be beneficial of an input by scrutiny, such as by way of a task 
and finish group. 

 
Overview 
 
4.         Adults: According to Public Health England’s (PHE) healthier lives table, 

Herefordshire is one of the healthiest places in England to live. Out of the 150 local 
authorities Herefordshire is ranked 21st in terms of its premature mortality rates. PHE 
defines premature mortality as a death before the age of 75 years. Within this overall 
ranking there are variations for particular diseases that are the causes of death. For 
example in terms of deaths from lung cancer we are rated 3rd out of 150 local 
authorities. (1st is best and 150th is worst rated.) However for heart disease we are 
rated 64th and below the national average. In contrast we are rated 8th best for our 
premature mortality rate for strokes. 

 
5.         Children: In contrast our child health performance is generally at or around the 

national performance rates for the west midlands region and the figures for England. 
For example our immunisation rates for children are slightly below the regional 
average, although we have made progress this year in improving them.  Our rates of 
dental caries are higher than the regional average and along with the number of 
children within the county who are clinically obese or over weight is of concern.  As 
rates of physical activity amongst children and young people are low there is concern 
that without changes in their lifestyles our children and young people will grow up at 
greater risk of health problems such as heart disease and diabetes. 

 
6.        Opportunities for future scrutiny 

 Mental health services for children and young people. Supporting schools and     
young people 

 Delivery of an obesity framework 

 Extent to which public health is imbedded in sustainability and transformation 
programme work 

16



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Professor Rod Thomson, director of public health on Tel (01432) 383535 

 

Community impact 
 

7. The topics selected for the scrutiny work programme should have regard to what 
matters to residents of Herefordshire. 

 

Equality duty 
 

8.   The focus of public health interventions is to reduce health inequalities and to 
commission interventions that are accessible to hard to reach communities. All of the 
services that are commissioned by the public health grant meet the national and local 
requirements of our public sector equality duties. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

  9.       Public health grant: At a time when the government is advocating the need for more 
preventative measure to improve the health of the nation, due to the national austerity 
measures the treasury reduced the public health grant nationally in 2015/16 by £200 
million. This equated to a 6.2% cut in the national and local grant. For Herefordshire 
Council this meant a cut of £571,000. For 2016/17 a further cut is being made by the 
treasury equivalent to an 8.5% cut in the grant, meaning a loss of over £720,000. The 
treasury is proposing and additional cut in 2017/18 of a further £200,000.  

            As Herefordshire Council receives less that the national average per capita allocation, 
these cuts will mean a reduction in the council’s ability to invest in prevention services. 
Whilst it has been acknowledged nationally that rural councils receive less funding than 
their urban counterparts, the national government has yet to take steps to allocate a 
fairer funding formula to address the needs of rural areas. This has been further 
discussed in the presentation.  

 

Legal Implications 

 

10.      The Health and Social Care Act 2012 provides that Local authorities have a statutory 
duty to improve the health of their population. The Director of Public health is required 
to produce an Annual Report on the health of the local population and the convening 
of a public session to discuss the performance of the public health service in 
Herefordshire will contribute to this 

 

Risk management 
 

11. There is a reputational risk to the council if the Council fails to discharge its public 
health responsibilities as set out in the H&SC Act 2012.  

 
Consultees 
 

12. Public health team consults regularly on the public health programmes and services 
(covered in this report) with management board, council, cabinet and leader, NHS 
commissioning bodies, category one responders, voluntary organisations and 

17



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Professor 
[...]
lic feedback and consultations 
which help to provide a picture of the community’s views on health and social care needs 
within the county. This information supports the identification of items for scrutiny for 
inclusion on the committee’s work programme.  

 
Key considerations 
 
3       The committee is asked to consider the update from Healthwatch Hereford, having 

regard to the following key topics:  
 

 strategic update on the review of urgent care by NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Classification  
Open 

 
Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision 

 
Wards Affected 

Countywide  

 
Purpose 
To consider an update from Healthwatch Herefordshire.  

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That: 

a) the report be considered; and 
b) any items for further attention be identified for addition to the committee’s work 

programme  

27

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer on Tel (01432) 260635 

Commissioning Group; 7-day GP access fund; and work with the quality 
improvement review group regarding Wye Valley NHS Trust; 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust  

 enquiries received by Healthwatch for the quarter 4 of 2015/16 

 Number 1, Ledbury Road 

 Enter and view and PLACE visits 

 Communications and engagement 

 Summary of Healthwatch Herefordshire involvement in health and social care 
in the county 

 Healthwatch representation on key fora   
 
    

Community impact 
 
4 Any topics selected for scrutiny that arise from this report should have regard to what 

matters to residents of Herefordshire. 

 
Equality duty 
 
5 The topics selected need to have regard for equality issues. 

 
Financial implications 
 
6 There are no financial implications to this report as it is for information only. 

 
Legal implications 
 
7 There are no legal implications to this report as it is for information only.  

 
Risk management 
 
8 There is a reputational risk to the council if the overview and scrutiny function does 

not operate effectively. The arrangements for the development of the work 
programme should help mitigate this risk. 

 
Consultees 
 
9 Following initial consultations on topics for scrutiny with directors and members of the 

Cabinet, all members of the Council are invited to suggest items for scrutiny. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Healthwatch Herefordshire update report   

 
Background papers 

 
None identified.  

28



 
Healthwatch Herefordshire (HWH) - Report to the Herefordshire Council Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Paul Deneen - Chair of Healthwatch Herefordshire - May 
2016. 

 
Healthwatch Herefordshire (HWH) has established positive and constructive relationships across all 
Commissioner and Provider organisations involved in Health & Social Care in Herefordshire. We are 
most grateful to all concerned for their inclusive approach. 

 
Summary of key activities include: 

 
Strategic Update 
 
With the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), we are awaiting the final outcomes 
in relation to the Urgent Care Review by the CCG. We are also awaiting the decision from the 
Department of Health/NHS England concerning funding for the 7 day GP Access Fund for 
Herefordshire. We understand that there will be continuation of the current Prime Minister’s 
Access Fund which will cover the Taurus led GP Hubs in Hereford City, Ross-on-Wye and in 
Leominster into the summer. We have also recently established links with Patient Participation 
Groups at the 24 Herefordshire GP Practices. 
 
We continue to be involved in the NHS England’s - Quality Improvement Review Group (Special 
Measures) at the Wye Valley NHS Trust Hospital in Hereford. In addition HWH is involved in 
Safety Visits organised by the Trust, which includes Board Members and Executive Team visiting 
areas/wards in the hospital, and reporting on its findings. 
 
We are also actively involved with the 2Gether Mental Health NHS Trust 
[...]
Wye Valley 
Trust. 
 
Communications & Engagement 
 

In March 2016 Healthwatch hosted an engagement event ‘Question Time – a Focus on 
Mental Health & Emotional Wellbeing’ at Hereford Sixth Form College.  
  
The event involved a preparatory workshop where Healthwatch worked with the Christine 
Lewis Davies (CLD) Strong Young Minds Project for Herefordshire, to prepare a set of 
priority questions which prospective panellists received in advance of the day, this formed 
the first part of question time. On the day, students, stakeholders and members of the 
public attended to put their questions to panellists which formed the second part of the 
questioning. The event took place over an extended lunchtime period to allow as many 
students as possible the opportunity to attend.  
 
The event presented young people and the wider public the opportunity to have their say 
in shaping Mental Health services in the County, with re-commissioning in Herefordshire 
just around the corner.  
 

Our Panel consisted of: 
 

 Dr Simon Lennane – GP Clinical Lead for mental health, Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Jade Brooks – Commissioning Manager, Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Dr Chris Fear – Medical Director, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 

 Dr Jane Melton – Director of Engagement & Social Inclusion, 2Gether NHS Foundation Trust 

 Richard Kelly – Executive Director, Herefordshire Mind 

 Emma Paver – Team Leader, Addaction 

 

Review in numbers:  

 70 young people and members of the public attended on the day 

 13 Questions were answered by the expert panel  

 31.7 % of attendees voted that their understanding of mental health services in 
Herefordshire was good before the event  

 86.5% of attendees voted that their understanding of mental health services was 
now better following the event  
 

Conclusion 
 
I have enclosed a ‘Thought Shower’ which summarises HWH involvement across Health & 
Social Care in Herefordshire. Also enclosed is a copy of our HWH Report which e

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 3 May 2016 at 
9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CR Butler, ACR Chappell, CA Gandy, JF Johnson, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

MT McEvilly, PD Newman OBE, A Seldon, NE Shaw and D Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, M Samuels and Prof Rod Thomson 
  
Officers: Claire Ward 
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor PE Crockett. 
 

74. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

76. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

77. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions. 
 

78. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

79. PUBLIC HEALTH ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION   
 
The Committee received a presentation on public health.  The director of public health 
provided the presentation and highlighted the following areas: 
 

 That according to Public Health England’s (PHE) healthier lives table, Herefordshire 
was one of the healthiest places in England to live. Out of the 150 local authorities 
Herefordshire was ranked 21st in terms of its premature mortality rates. PHE defined 
premature mortality as a death before the age of 75 years. Within this overall 
ranking there were variations for particular diseases that were the causes of death.  

 



 

In reply to a question from a member, the director said that there was a national change 
in drinking patterns, and that as more women were binge drinking it was likely that 
figures would remain static.  Work on the relative risk of those drinking to excess not 
being treated by their GP was in hand, and targeted work was underway to encourage 
people to attend their local surgery. 
 
In reply to a further question, the director said that the focus for the Home Office in this 
area was on cities and large towns, but that there was little appreciation of the needs of 
rural areas.  HE agreed with another member that better education in alcohol use could 
lead to less alcohol abuse.  National initiatives were underway with pubs and clubs to 
change their happy hour promotions.  
 

 That whilst the government was advocating the need for preventative measure to 
improve health, austerity measures had meant that the treasury had reduced the 
public health grant nationally in 2015/16 by £200 million which equated to a 6.2% 
cut in the national and local grant. This meant a cut of £571k in the council’s budget.  
A further cut was being made by the treasury for 2016/17 which was equivalent to 
an 8.5% cut in the grant, a loss of over £720k. The treasury was proposing an 
additional cut in 2017/18 of a further £200k. As the council received less than the 
national average per capita allocation, cuts would mean a reduction in the council’s 
ability to invest in prevention services. Whilst it had been acknowledged nationally 
that rural councils receive less funding than their urban counterparts, national 
government had yet to take steps to allocate a fairer funding formula to address the 
needs of rural areas.  
 

 That social isolation was a significant issue for poor health and that greater 
engagement with communities was an area that the council would have to be able to 
promote. 

 
In reply to a question regarding the impact of cuts on the council’s public health duties, 
the director said that cuts were already affecting the council, and that whilst it had the 
same responsibilities as all other local authorities, it was significantly underfunded 
compared to others.  Public health funding in Kensington and Chelsea was £13k per 
Km2, compared to £86 per km2 in Herefordshire.  
In reply to a comment from a member concerning the possibility of lobbying MP’s and 
the Leader to consider redressing the negative funding gap, the cabinet member, health 
and wellbeing, said that whilst she was happy that the committee should write out to 
express its concerns, she would like to be assured that such a move would have an 
effect and that the right levers of power were being pulled in the most appropriate was in 
order to have a demonstrable effect. 
 
The director said that better use could be made of the funds that were available to the 
council.  An asset assessment would provide better understanding of what was 
available, and there was an opportunity to make better use of pre-existing networks 
within the county, such as the WI or school communications to parents. 
 
In reply to a comment from a member, the director undertook to provide a briefing note 
that outlined to the committee what the council’s public health responsibilities were. 
 
A member commented that the county did not perform well in the area of breast feeding, 
and that the indicators were getting worse.  She was concerned that money was being 
inappropriately spent in this area.  The director said that work was underway with the 
Herefordshire Clinical Commission Group (HCCG) and the midwives at the Wye Valley 
NHS Trust to provide education and encouragement toward taking up breast feeding in 
the local community. 
 



 

 That child health performance was generally around the national performance rates 
for the west midlands region and the figures for England. Immunisation rates for 
children were slightly below the regional average, although progress had been made 
in this area.  Rates of dental caries were higher than the regional average, as were 
the number of children within the county who were clinically obese or over.  Rates of 
physical activity amongst children and young people were low and there was 
concern that without changes to lifestyles, children and young people would be at 
greater risk of health problems such as heart disease and diabetes in later life. 

 
The director undertook to provide a briefing report to members in their role as corporate 
parents with data regarding the levels of immunisation and GCSE attainments of children 
in care. 
 
Resolved that  
 

a) The report be noted; 
 

b) briefing notes be provided that: 
 
i. outlined to the committee what the council’s public health 

responsibilities were 
 

ii. and the levels of immunisation and GCSE attainments of children in 
care and; 

 
c) a report on young people and mental health issues be provided to the 

committee. 
 

d) an updated report on public health be provided to the committee in six 
month’s time. 

 
80. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   

 
The Committee received an updated report on the activities of Healthwatch 
Herefordshire (HWH).  During his presentation, the Chairman of HWH highlighted the 
following areas:  That: 
 

 In March 2016 Healthwatch hosted an engagement event ‘Question Time – a 
Focus on Mental Health & Emotional Wellbeing’ at Hereford Sixth Form College.  
The event involved an initial workshop to prepare a set of priority questions which 
prospective panellists had received in advance of the day. On the day, students, 
stakeholders and members of the public attended to put their questions to 
panellists which formed the second part of the questioning. The event took place 
over an extended lunchtime period to allow as many students as possible the 
opportunity to attend. As mental health services were shortly to be re-
commissioned, the event provided young people and the wider public with the 
opportunity to have their say in shaping Mental Health services in the county.  
There had been positive feedback from young people following the event. 
 

 A member remarked that mental health issues seemed to be plagued by a 
perennial issue of lack of resources. 
 

 A member pointed out that the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection had been critical of the services provided by the 2gether NHS Trust 
whilst being positive about the quality of the overall service in the county.  The 
Chairman of HWH agreed, and pointed out that the Committee would shortly 



 

have an opportunity to scrutinise the 2gether NHS Foundation Trust when they 
provided a report for their accountability session. 
 

 The report included a thought shower which summarised Healthwatch 
Herefordshire involvement across Health & Social Care in Herefordshire. 
 

 The director of children’s wellbeing undertook to provide the committee with the 
council’s policy document on mental health ahead of the next meeting. 
 

 In reply to a question from a member regarding the table of Healthwatch 
enquiries, the Chairman said that the figures were monitored and any themes or 
trends were fed back to the organisations concerned. 
 

 Resolved 
 

That: 
 

a) the report be noted; and 
 

b) any items for further attention be identified for addition to the committee’s 
work programme. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 


